**TOWN OF PENDLETON** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the work session meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on March 22, 2021.

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Pendleton and Teamsters Local 264 approved a Collective Bargaining Agreement which is valid through the end of 2021, and

**WHEREAS**, the Collective Bargaining Agreement details the position of Deputy Water & Sewer Superintendent with corresponding compensation, and

WHEREAS, the position of Highway/Water & Sewer Superintendent was vacated on March 11, 2021, necessitating appointment of the current Deputy Highway/Water & Sewer Superintendent as interim Highway/Water & Sewer Superintendent through December 31, 2021, and

**WHEREAS,** such interim appointment has vacated the position of Deputy Water & Sewer Superintendent, and

**NOW**, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of March 2021 that Aaron Bair shall be appointed as interim Deputy Water & Sewer Superintendent as follows:

- 1) Compensation is specified in the current Collective Bargaining Agreement.
- The duties of interim Deputy Water & Sewer Superintendent shall conclude at 11:59 PM on December 31, 2021.
- 3) This resolution shall take effect immediately.

The above resolution was offered by \_\_\_\_\_\_, who moved for its adoption, and seconded by \_\_\_\_\_\_. The following vote was taken and recorded as:

AyeNaySupervisor Joel MaertenCouncilman Jason EvchichCouncilman David FischerCouncilman Justin GrahamCouncilman David Leible